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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

Board of Trustees 

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls 

 

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Albany Leadership Charter School 

for Girls (the School) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial 

position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional 

expenses for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net 

assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Albany 

Leadership Charter School for Girls and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 

have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 

the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 

fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 

conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Albany 

Leadership Charter School for Girls's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after 

the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 

assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 

accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 

is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 

material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 

influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls's internal 

control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Albany Leadership Charter School for 

Girls's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 

control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 

27, 2025, on our consideration of the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls’s internal control 

over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely 

to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 

the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Albany 

Leadership Charter School for Girls’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 

That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls’s internal control over 

financial reporting and compliance. 

 

CUSACK & COMPANY, CPA’S LLC 

Latham, New York 

October 27, 2025 
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ASSETS 

   

Current Assets   

Cash - Operating   $ 34,160 

Grants and Contracts Receivable    334,227 

Total Current Assets   368,387 

   

Other Assets   

Property & Equipment - Net  8,567,825 

Cash - Board Designated   100,495 

Cash - Bond Restricted   1,052,265 

Right-of-Use Asset - Operating Lease    592,806 

Total Other Assets   10,313,391 

   

   

Total Assets  $ 10,681,778 

   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) 

   

Current Liabilities   

Current Portion of Bonds Payable  $ 210,000 

Current Portion of Lease Payable   286,302 

Note Payable - Corporate  190,000 

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses  364,612 

Accrued Payroll and Benefits  475,294 

Deferred Revenue    61,639 

Total Current Liabilities   1,587,847 

   

Long-Term Liabilities   

Bonds Payable, Net Unamortized Premium and Debt 

Issuance Costs  9,025,929 

Lease Payable, Net of Current Portion    306,504 

Total Long-Term Liabilities   9,332,433 

   

Total Liabilities   10,920,280 

   

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions   

Net Deficit  (1,391,262) 

Board Designated  100,495 

Bond Restricted   1,052,265 

Total Net Assets (Deficit) Without Donor Restrictions   (238,502) 

   

Total Liabilities and Net Assets  $ 10,681,778 
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Revenue   

   

Public School District   

Resident Student Enrollment  $ 6,381,103 

Students with Disabilities  90,694 

Grants & Contracts   

Federal Grants  320,126 

Food Service/Children Nutrition Program  244,342 

State & Local Grants   6,461 

   

Total Revenue   7,042,726 

   

Expenses   

   

Program Services   

Regular Education  5,570,929 

Special Education  516,941 

Other Programs   565,697 

   

Total Program Services  6,653,567 

   

Management & General   1,210,230 

   

Total Operating Expenses   7,863,797 

   

Loss from School Operations   (821,071) 

   

Other Revenue    

   

Contributions  5,717 

Interest Income  175,185 

Miscellaneous Income   57,572 

   

Total Other Revenue   238,474 

   

Change in Net Assets  (582,597) 

   

Net Assets, Beginning of Year (As Restated)   344,095 

   

Net Assets (Deficit), End of Year  $ (238,502) 
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities   

   

Change in Net Assets  $ (582,597) 

   

Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash 

Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities   

   

Amortization of Bond Premium  (19,474) 

Amortization of Debt Issuance Costs  10,685 

Depreciation   429,884 

Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)  (82,670) 

   

Changes in Operating Assets & Liabilities   

(Increase) Decrease in Assets   

Grants and Contracts Receivable  69,139 

Prepaid Expenses  23,855 

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities   

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses  224,455 

Accrued Payroll and Benefits  (55,818) 

Deferred Revenue   61,639 

   

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities   79,098 

   

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities   

Purchase of Property & Equipment   (92,120) 

   

Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities   

Proceeds from Note Payable  290,000 

Repayments of Note Payable  (100,000) 

Repayments of Long-Term Debt   (205,000) 

   

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities   (15,000) 

   

Change in Cash  (28,022) 

   

Cash, Beginning of Year   1,214,942 

   

Cash, End of Year  $ 1,186,920 

   

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information   

Cash Paid for Interest  $ 450,500 

   

Cash is Reported on the Statement of Net Position as follows 

as of June 30:   

Cash - Operating  $ 34,160 

Cash - Board Designated  100,495 

Cash - Bond Restricted   1,052,265 

Total  $ 1,186,920 
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  Program Services  

Supporting 

 Services   

       

 
Regular 

Education 

Special 

Education 

Other 

Education Total 

Management

& General Total 

       

Administrative Staff Personnel $ 55,274 $ - $ - $ 55,274 $ 698,791 $ 754,065 

Instructional Personnel 2,964,832 276,372 - 3,241,204 - 3,241,204 

Non-Instructional Personnel  -  -  139,094  139,094  -  139,094 

Total Salaries 3,020,106 276,372 139,094 3,435,572 698,791 4,134,363 

       

Fringe Benefits and Payroll Taxes 563,666 51,582 26,153 641,401 135,965 777,366 

Retirement  8,667 793 402 9,862 2,090 11,952 

Legal Services 66,007 6,040 - 72,047 15,273 87,320 

Accounting and Audit Services 87,560 8,013 - 95,573 20,260 115,833 

Other Purchased, Professional and Consulting 

Services 137,192 19,697 - 156,889 33,257 190,146 

Rent Expense 266,968 24,430 15,760 307,158 46,011 353,169 

Repairs & Maintenance 304,406 27,856 17,970 350,232 52,463 402,695 

Insurance 94,860 8,681 5,600 109,141 16,349 125,490 

Utilities 54,548 4,992 3,220 62,760 9,401 72,161 

Supplies and Materials  75,675 6,925 - 82,600 - 82,600 

Staff Development 12,014 1,099 - 13,113 - 13,113 

Marketing and Recruitment  36,285 3,320 - 39,605 8,395 48,000 

Technology 63,779 5,837 - 69,616 14,757 84,373 

Food Service - - 192,550 192,550 - 192,550 

Student Services 71,246 6,520 158,361 236,127 - 236,127 

Office Expense 111,585 10,211 6,587 128,383 19,231 147,614 

Depreciation 324,958 29,737 - 354,695 75,189 429,884 

Interest Expense 333,899 30,555 - 364,454 77,257 441,711 

Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)  (62,492)  (5,719)  -  (68,211)  (14,459)  (82,670) 

Total Expenses $ 5,570,929 $ 516,941 $ 565,697 $ 6,653,567 $ 1,210,230 $ 7,863,797 
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1. ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE 

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls’ (the School) mission is to prepare young 

women to graduate from high school with the academic and leadership skills necessary to 

succeed in college and the career of their choosing. The School includes grades 6 through 

12 and has annualized full-time enrollment of 366 students. The School is governed by a 

Board of Trustees in accordance with the School’s by-laws. The School’s charter, as granted 

by the University of the State of New York pursuant to Article 56 of the Education Law of 

the State of New York, has been granted through July 31, 2028. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Accounting Policies and Financial Statement Presentation 

The following summarizes the significant accounting policies consistently applied in the 

preparation of the School’s financial statements, with references to the Financial 

Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) where 

applicable. 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, whereby 

revenue is recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. This basis 

of accounting is in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States of America. 

Revenue Recognition 

A substantial portion of the School’s revenue and related receivables is derived from its 

billing to Albany City School District. State law requires districts to reimburse the School 

on a per capita basis. These revenues are recognized ratably over the related school year 

during which they are earned. 

Grants, contributions and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair values 

and reported as an increase in net assets. The School reports gifts of cash and other assets 

as donor restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of 

the donated assets, or if they are designated as support for future periods. When a donor 

restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 

accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 

restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from 

restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting 

period are reported as support without donor restrictions. The School reports gifts of goods 

and equipment as support without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations 

specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit 

restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that 

must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor restrictions. 

Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be 

maintained, the School reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or 

acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized in accordance with a five-step model 

as follows: 

•Identify the contract with the customer 

•Identify the performance obligation(s) in the contract 

•Determine the transaction price 

•Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligation(s) in the contract 

•Recognize revenue when earned or as performance obligation(s) are satisfied 

Contract Assets 

Amounts related to services provided to customers which have not been billed and that do 

not meet the conditions of an unconditional right to payment at the end of the reporting 

period are contract assets. Contract asset balances consist primarily of services provided to 

customers who are still receiving services at the end of the year. There were no contract 

assets at June 30, 2025. 

Contract Liabilities 

Contract liabilities represent revenue that has been deferred for the funds advanced by third 

party payors for the School’s contracts related to services that have not yet been provided 

to customers. Contract liabilities consist of payments made by funding and other sources 

for the School’s contracts for services not yet performed that are expected to be performed 

within the next fiscal year. Contract liabilities totaled $61,639 at June 30, 2025. 

Functional Expenses 

Directly identifiable expenses are charged to the programs and supporting services 

benefitted. Expenses related to more than one function are charged to programs and 

supporting services using specific allocation methods. Administrative expenses include 

those expenses not directly identifiable with any other specific function, but provide for the 

overall support and direction of the School. 

Grants and Contracts Receivable 

Receivables are carried at original invoice amount less an estimate made for doubtful 

receivables based on a review of all outstanding amounts on a monthly basis. Management 

determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by identifying troubled accounts and by 

using historical experience applied to an aging of accounts. Receivables are written off when 

deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of accounts previously written off are recorded when 

received. A receivable is considered past due if any portion of the receivable balance is 

outstanding for more than 90 days. Management considers all receivables to be fully 

collectible. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is required.  
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Conditional and Unconditional Promises to Give 

At June 30, 2025, the School had not received any conditional or unconditional promises to 

give. 

Property, Equipment and Depreciation 

Acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of $5,000 (individually or aggregated) are 

capitalized and recorded at cost. Improvements and replacements of property and equipment 

are capitalized. Maintenance and repairs not improving or extending the lives of property 

and equipment are charged to expense as incurred. When assets are sold or retired, their cost 

and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss 

is reported in the statement of activities. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful 

life of each class of depreciable assets (ranging from 3 to 39 years) and is computed using 

the straight-line method. 

Net Assets 

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or 

absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the School and changes 

therein are reported according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor 

restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. 

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-

imposed stipulations. 

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations 

that may or will be met, either by actions of the School and/or the passage of time. When 

a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 

donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from 

restrictions. 

Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect 

the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 

could differ from these estimates. 

Advertising Costs 

The School expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. Advertising costs for the year 

ended June 30, 2025 were $48,000 and are reported in the statement of functional expenses 

as marketing and recruitment. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Tax Status 

The School is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code. In addition, the School qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction 

under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii) and has been classified as a school that is not a private 

foundation under Section 509(a). 

Donated Services 

The School received donated services from unpaid volunteers who assisted in fund raising, 

office administration and program activities. For the services donated, the criteria for 

recognition in these financial statements of such volunteer effort was not met and, therefore, 

no revenue and expense has been reflected in these financial statements. Management has 

estimated that volunteers have provided approximately 100 hours in assisting the School in 

the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Fair Value 

The ASC requires expanded disclosures about fair value measurements and establishes a 

three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based on the observable input to the 

valuation of an asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value is defined as the price 

that the School would receive upon selling an asset or pay to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants. It prioritizes the inputs to the valuation techniques 

used to measure fair value by giving the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in 

active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements), and the lowest 

priority to measurements involving significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 

measurements). 

Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes 

The School follows the ASC, Accounting for Income Taxes, and their current accounting 

policy for evaluating uncertain tax positions is in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles. The School has not recognized any benefits from uncertain tax 

positions in 2025 and believes it has no uncertain tax positions for which it is reasonably 

possible that the total amounts of unrecognized tax benefits will significantly increase or 

decrease within 12 months of the balance sheet date of June 30, 2025. 

Forms 990 and state income tax returns (if applicable) filed by the School are subject to 

examination by taxing authorities up to three years after the extended due date of each 

return. Forms 990 and state income tax filings for the School are no longer subject to 

examination for the year ended June 30, 2021 and prior. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Subsequent Events 

The School follows the ASC, Subsequent Events, which establishes general standards of 

accounting for, and disclosure of, events that occur after the date of the financial statements 

but before the financial statements are issued or are available to be issued. In the preparation 

of these financial statements and notes thereto, management has evaluated subsequent 

events or transactions as to any potential material impact on operations or financial position 

occurring through October 27, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be 

issued. The following events or transactions were identified by management: 

The School is currently in discussions with their bondholders regarding a potential 

forbearance agreement. If approved, this would allow the School to delay principal and 

interest payments, while interest continues to accrue, as determined by the agreement. 

The discussions are currently in preliminary stages therefore the impact to operations as 

of the financial statement date is unknown. 

3. BOARD DESIGNATED AND RESTRICTED CASH 

The School has internally designated cash in the amount of $100,495 as of June 30, 2025. 

The intended purpose of this designation is to provide for unforeseen operating costs within 

the next operating cycle and is comprised of the following: 

Dissolution Escrow (1)  $ 100,495 

 

(1) As required in the School’s Charter Agreement. 

As of June 30, 2025, the School has restricted cash in the amount of $1,052,265, as required 

by the terms of the bonds payable, that is comprised of the following: 

Project Fund  $ 9,336 

Bond Fund  122,217 

Reserve Fund  749,778 

Repair and Replacement Fund  170,850 

Custody Fund   84 

  $ 1,052,265 

 

Project Fund - This fund is maintained to deposit proceeds from the sale of the bonds and 

disburse them in accordance with the bond agreement.  

Bond Fund - This fund is maintained to account for future debt service requirements.  

Reserve Fund - This fund is maintained to pay the annual debt service requirements.  

Repair and Replacement Fund - This fund is maintained for future repair and/or replacement 

costs to the main facility. The minimum balance in the account must be at least $150,000.  

Custody Fund - This fund is maintained as a cash port account to clear funds into other bond 

restricted accounts. 
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4. GRANTS AND CONTRACTS RECEIVABLE 

At June 30, 2025, grants and contracts receivable were comprised of the following: 

School District Tuition  $ 134,227 

Grants Receivable   200,000 

  $ 334,227 

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 

Property and equipment are reflected at historical cost, net of related depreciation, and are 

comprised of the following at June 30, 2025: 

Buildings  $ 10,317,733 

Leasehold Improvements  429,328 

Equipment  198,265 

Furniture & Fixtures   122,738 

Total at Cost  11,068,064 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation   (2,500,239) 

  $ 8,567,825 

   

Depreciation expense was $429,884 for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

6. BONDS PAYABLE 

Bonds payable at June 30, 2025 are summarized as follows: 

Bonds payable - repayment due in annual installments 

through June 1, 2049 with interest ranging from 4% - 

5% per annum. The bonds are collateralized by 

property located at 19 Hackett Boulevard, Albany, 

New York  $ 9,025,000 

Add: Unamortized Bond Premium  467,372 

Less: Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs  (256,443) 

Less: Current Portion   (210,000) 

Bonds Payable, Net of Current Portion, 

Unamortized Bond Premium and Debt Issuance 

Costs  $ 9,025,929 

   

Unamortized bond premium as of June 30, 2025 consists of the following: 

Bond Premium - Thirty Year Amortization  $ 584,216 

Less: Accumulated Amortization   (116,844) 

Unamortized Bond Premium  $ 467,372 
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6. BONDS PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

Unamortized debt issuance costs as of June 30, 2025 consist of the following: 

Transaction and Financing Costs - Thirty Year 

Amortization  $ 320,554 

Less: Accumulated Amortization   (64,111) 

Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs  $ 256,443 

   

The aggregate maturities for bonds payable for the five years following June 30, 2025 and 

thereafter are as follows: 

  

2026 $ 210,000 

2027 220,000 

2028 230,000 

2029 235,000 

2030 245,000 

Thereafter  7,885,000 

 $ 9,025,000 

  

The School is subject to various debt covenants which they are not in compliance with as 

of June 30, 2025. 

7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY 

In July 2022, the School entered into an operating lease for the middle school facility for 60 

months. Components in the School’s lease are accounted for following the guidance in ASC 

842 for the capitalization of long-term leases. At June 30, 2025, the lease liability is equal 

to the present value of the remaining lease payments. As the rate implicit in the lease is not 

known, the incremental borrowing rate of 4.75% was used as the discount rate, as of the 

lease commencement date. Fair value is determined using a Level 3 measurement involving 

significant unobservable inputs. 

Amounts recognized as right-of-use asset and lease liability are included in the statement of 

financial position as follows: 

Right-of-Use Asset  $ 592,806 

   

Current Portion of Lease Payable  286,302 

Long-Term Portion of Lease Payable   306,504 

  Total Lease Payable  $ 592,806 

 

Non-lease component payments relating to this lease have been expensed in the period 

incurred. 

Rent expense relating to operating lease was as follows: 

   

Fixed Rent Expense  $ 302,236 
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7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY (CONTINUED) 

Future undiscounted cash flows using a discount rate of 4.75% and a reconciliation to the 

operating lease liability recognized on the statement of financial position are as follows as 

of June 30, 2025: 

Years ending June 30,  

2026 $ 308,281 

2027  314,447 

Total lease payments 622,728 

Less imputed interest  (29,922) 

Total present value of operating lease liability 592,806 

Current installments of operating lease liability  (286,302) 

Long-term portion of operating lease liability $ 306,504 

 

8. NOTE PAYABLE – CORPORATE 

The School has an unsecured line of credit with a primary owner of the external company 

providing accounting and financial consulting services to the School. The note has no formal 

repayment terms, interest rate or collateralization and the balance owed on this note as of 

June 30, 2025 was $190,000. While there are no formal repayment terms, management has 

recorded as a current liability since repayment is expected in full within the next operating 

cycle. 

9. RETIREMENT PLAN 

The School adopted a retirement plan under IRC 401(k) covering all eligible employees. 

Under the plan, employees are eligible to receive employer matching contributions after one 

year of service. The School provides a matching contribution to each eligible employee’s 

plan at a rate determined annually by the Board of Trustees. Matching contribution rate are 

2%, 4% or 6% depending on the employee’s years of service. The School’s retirement plan 

expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $11,952. 

10. CONCENTRATION OF RISK 

The School receives a substantial portion of its funding from school districts where students 

reside. Three school districts comprised approximately 83% of total revenue for the year 

ended June 30, 2025. No other funding source accounted for more than 10% of total 

revenue. 

The School does occasionally maintain deposits in excess of federal insured limits. The 

ASC identifies this as a possible concentration of credit risk requiring disclosure, regardless 

of the degree of risk. The risk is managed by maintaining all deposits in high quality 

financial institutions. 
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10. CONCENTRATION OF RISK (CONTINUED) 

The School is subject to audits and reviews of reimbursable costs by various governmental 

agencies. The outcome of the audits and reviews may have the effect of retroactively 

increasing or decreasing revenue from various sources. These changes, if any, will be 

recognized in accordance with the rules and guidelines established by the various funding 

sources. 

11. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 

The School has $368,387 of financial assets available within one year of the statement of 

financial position date to meet cash needs for general expenditures consisting of operating 

cash of $34,160 and grants and contracts receivable of $334,227. The School has a goal to 

maintain financial assets, which consist of cash and short-term investments, on hand to meet 

60 days of normal operating expenses, which are, on average, approximately $1,310,000. 

The School has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general 

expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. 

12. RESTATEMENT 

Net Assets as of June 30, 2024 have been restated as follows: 

Net Assets, Original $ 249,661 

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses, Overstated 97,866 

Grants and Contracts Receivable, Overstated  (3,433) 

Net Assets, Restated $ 344,094 

  

Net assets as of June 30, 2024 were audited by other auditors whose report, dated March 

21, 2025, expressed a qualified opinion. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Trustees 

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls (the School) (a nonprofit organization), which 

comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of 

activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 

financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 27, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Albany 

Leadership Charter School for Girls’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as 

a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 

expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 

on the effectiveness of the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls’s internal control. 

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Albany Leadership Charter 

School for Girls’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 

to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of the internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 

paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 

might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or 

significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We identified certain deficiencies in 

internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of financial statement findings as items 

2025-001 and 2025-002 that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Albany Leadership Charter School 

for Girls’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 

compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 

noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 

audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 

instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 

Auditing Standards and which are described in the accompanying schedule of financial statement 

findings as items 2025-001 and 2025-002.  

School’s Response to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the School’s 

response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of 

financial statement findings. The School’s response was not subjected to the other auditing 

procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion 

on the response.  

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

School’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School’s internal control and 

compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

CUSACK & COMPANY, CPA’S LLC 

Latham, New York 

October 27, 2025 
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Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records 

Criteria: The School’s management is responsible for designing and maintaining effective internal 

controls. Management is also responsible for maintaining accounting records in accordance with 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). 

Condition: We noted multiple conditions regarding these criteria, as follows:  

• During the audit we noted that information was not always readily available which made our 

evidence-gathering process difficult. We also noted delays in the completion of our audit while 

waiting on requested information and having the follow up on previous requests. We 

recommend that as part of the year end closing process, procedures are put into place to ensure 

that all items on the Statement of Financial Position are supported with backup documentation 

and the same with material items on the Statement of Activities such as payroll, consulting, 

legal expenses, etc.  

• During the audit we proposed a material Net Asset Restatement to the previously audited 

balance despite our original Trial Balance presenting an opening Net Asset balance which tied 

to the previously audited financial statements. Our audit procedures also noted several 

compounding factors which required this restatement. The restatement was particularly 

necessary for items of revenue and expense, which should have been, or not have been, booked 

in the previous audit period. We recommend that a process is put into place which reconciles 

each balance on the Statement of Financial Position to the previously audited and adjusted Trial 

Balance to ensure that all balances match. 

• During the audit we noted that the Accounts Receivable detail had numerous old invoices, credit 

memos and adjusting journal entries which were not properly applied in QuickBooks. While 

these adjustments generally had no bottom-line impact, we worked with the School’s financial 

consultant to properly apply these items. We noted that the financial consultant was utilizing an 

off books Accounts Receivable detail while also utilizing the QuickBooks invoicing feature. 

We recommend that a process is put into place to continually monitor and reconcile the 

Accounts Receivable detail in QuickBooks so that this module is functioning as designed, 

particularly for tuition billing to school districts. We noted that when an invoice is paid for less 

than the amount billed, as is typical when the district compares to their records, the remaining 

amount is often not reconciled and a journal entry is made to offset the open balance at the end 

of the year. While technically the balance owed may be correct, this is not an ideal practice 

when utilizing a program such as QuickBooks as it will retain “open” invoices indefinitely. 

• During the audit we noted that the Accounts Payable detail had several prior year invoices which 

had to be cleared through a Net Asset Restatement. We recommend that a process is put into 

place, similar to Accounts Receivable, where this account is continually reconciled and 

monitored for items which may need to be adjusted.  

• While auditing tuition revenue, it was noted that a formal reconciliation process at year end is 

not completed. As a result, we noted that an error in a District billing file did not include 2 

students who were 1.0 Full Time Equivalent (FTE). We recommended that the School bill for 

these additional students and proposed a correcting adjustment to the books. We also 

recommend that a process is put into place which would include reconciling the anticipated 

amount of tuition revenue to the amount on the Trial Balance, as well as reconciling the amount 

of expected revenue against the payments made by the District. The subsequent difference of 

this reconciliation would be amounts owed to the School or District.  
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Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records (Continued) 

• As part of our audit we complete variance analysis to identify balance changes which may 

require further inquiry. During this testing we noted that the Miscellaneous Expense account 

had an approximate $100,000 balance. When we inquired regarding this account, it appeared 

this was being utilized as a holding account for credit card bills which did not have adequate 

supporting documentation. We recommend that a process is put into place which reconciles 

each monthly credit card bill, as with a bank account, and if support is not provided for a charge 

by an employee, this is reclassed to their compensation after a set period of time (e.g., 30 days). 

We also recommend that each reconciliation, with supporting documentation, is reviewed by 

an individual outside of the financial process, such as a Board Member with financial 

experience. 

• During our testing of cash receipts, we noted a lack of segregation of duties as one individual 

is responsible for the entire process without supervisory review. We recommend that a process 

is put into place where there are at least two individuals involved in this process to help mitigate 

the risk of errors or misappropriation of assets. 

• The School currently has a policy and procedure manual (the Manual) for major processes such 

as Cash Disbursements, Receipts, Payroll, etc. While the Manual is in place, it was last updated 

in 2019 and does not appear to include the financial consultant as part of the process. We 

recommend that financial policies are updated continuously as the procedures and individuals 

involved may change. Our audit work includes testing of major internal control processes; this 

testing was difficult since policies and procedures do not always line up with practice. Some 

examples we noted are as follows: 

▪ The Manual states that the School has a Venmo and PayPal account with procedures for 

use. When we discussed with staff, it was unknown whether the School actually has 

these accounts and, if so, who has access to them. 

▪ The School’s credit card is still in the name of the previous superintendent. Also, 

procedures for credit card purchases and approvals are not being followed as detailed in 

the Manual. It was noted that no forms are kept to document the business purpose of 

employee expenses and there are no written approvals for any purchases made via the 

credit card. 

▪ The Manual states that employee files are to be retained with complete documentation. 

Our testing disclosed 2 instances of 20 employees tested which showed no 

documentation to support their pay rate and 3 of 20 employees tested did not have an I-

9 Citizenship Attestation Form. 

▪ There appears to be no formal approval before or after payroll disbursements are 

processed. 

▪ Under New York State Education Law § 2854(3)(a-1), the School is required to report 

the number of uncertified teachers and whether or not they are in compliance with 

regulations. It does not appear that this information is tracked, retained and/or readily 

available. 

▪ Monthly bank statement reconciliations are prepared by the external consultant but it 

does not appear that anyone in the School is reviewing and approving. 
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Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records (Continued) 

Cause: Unknown 

Effect: We had to propose numerous adjustments to the financial statements. Our audit procedures 

also uncovered additional amounts which can be billed to resident student districts.  

Recommendation: In addition to the individual recommendations noted in the conditions, we 

recommend that processes are put into place to reconcile accounts to audited records and that 

internal controls are reviewed for potential improvement where necessary. 

Management’s Response to Finding 2025-001 (Corrective Action Plan): See corrective action plan 

provided by Management. 

Reference Number 2025-002: Unsecured Line of Credit 

Criteria: Management is responsible for mitigating risk and potential legal claims against the 

School. 

Condition: The School currently has an unsecured line of credit with their financial consultant for 

short-term financing needs. This line of credit has no formal terms, interest rate, creditor preference 

or collateralization as would be expected in a standard lending relationship. While a line of this 

type is unusual from a contractor, it is an acceptable and auditable set of transactions. 

Cause: The School did procure proper legal documentation of line of credit. 

Effect: While there is no immediate effect, the School could be subject to potential legal claims 

against financial assets. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the School terminates this relationship to find an alternate 

source of short-term financing, if needed, such as a bank, credit union or local lending corporation. 

If not terminated, we recommend that a formal agreement is executed detailing the line of credit 

to help insulate the School from any potential legal claims that could arise from such a relationship.  

Management’s Response to Finding 2025-002 (Corrective Action Plan): See corrective action plan 

provided by Management. 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON  

APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

 

Board of Trustees 

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls 

 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below to assist the Albany Leadership Charter 

School for Girls (the School) in complying with the Debt Covenants issued by the Trustee (Debt 

Covenants) for the year ended June 30, 2025. The School’s management is responsible for the 

Debt Covenants. 

The School’s management has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are 

appropriate to meet the intended purpose of assisting the School with complying with the Debt 

Covenants. Additionally, the Trustee has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures 

performed are appropriate for their purposes. This report may not be suitable for any other purpose. 

The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may 

not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining 

whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

The procedures and associated findings are as follows:  

PROCEDURE NO. 1: 

We will determine if the School complied with the debt covenant and agreed to maintain 

unrestricted cash on hand of at least sixty (60) days, as of June 30, 2025. 

FINDINGS: 

We performed the calculations for the debt covenant of days cash on hand and determined that the 

School maintained a day’s-cash-on-hand ratio of 6.53 days. Therefore, the School is not in 

compliance with the debt covenant requirement to maintain days cash on hand of at least sixty (60) 

days. 

PROCEDURE NO 2: 

We will determine if the School complied with the debt covenant to have net income available for 

debt service with respect to the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, of at least 110% of the principal 

and interest requirement on long-term indebtedness. 
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FINDINGS: 

We performed the calculations for the debt covenant to have net income available for debt service 

with respect to the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, of at least 110% of the principal and interest 

requirements on long-term indebtedness and determined that the School maintained a net income 

available for debt service ratio of (88.88%). Therefore, the School is not in compliance with the 

debt covenant to have net income available for debt service of at least 110% of the principal and 

interest requirements on long-term debt. 

We were engaged by the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls to perform this agreed-upon 

procedures engagement and conducted our engagement in accordance with attestation standards 

established by the AICPA. We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review 

engagement, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, 

respectively, on the School’s compliance with the Debt Covenants issued by the Trustee. 

Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional 

procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedures 

engagement. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Albany Leadership Charter School 

for Girls and the Trustee and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 

those specified parties. 

 

CUSACK & COMPANY, CPA’S LLC 

Latham, New York 

October 27, 2025 
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October 27, 2025 

Board of Trustees 

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls 

19 Hackett Boulevard 

Albany, New York 12208 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls for the 

year ended June 30, 2025, and we will issue our report thereon dated October 27, 2025. Professional 

standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally 

accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, as well as certain information 

related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in 

our letter to you dated June 11, 2025. Professional standards also require that we communicate to 

you the following information related to our audit. 

Significant Audit Matters 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The 

significant accounting policies used by the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls are 

described in Note 2 to the financial statements. No new accounting policies were adopted and the 

application of existing policies was not changed during 2025. We noted no transactions entered into 

by the School during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All 

significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and 

are based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and 

assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of 

their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events 

affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. There were no sensitive estimates 

affecting the financial statements. 

Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to 

financial statement users. There were no sensitive disclosures affecting the financial statements. 

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 

  



Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and 

completing our audit. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 

Professional standards require us to accumulate all misstatements identified during the audit, other 

than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. 

Management has corrected all such misstatements. In addition, none of the misstatements detected 

as a result of audit procedures and corrected by management were material, either individually or 

in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole, except as provided in the attached 

schedule, as applicable.   

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a disagreement on a financial 

accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be 

significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such 

disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

Management Representations 

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 

representation letter dated October 27, 2025. 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 

accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation 

involves application of an accounting principle to the School’s financial statements or a 

determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our 

professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the 

consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other 

accountants. 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 

auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the School’s auditors. However, 

these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses 

were not a condition to our retention. 

  



CURRENT YEAR COMMENTS 

Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records 

Criteria: The School’s management is responsible for designing and maintaining effective internal 

controls. Management is also responsible for maintaining accounting records in accordance with 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). 

Condition: We noted multiple conditions regarding these criteria, as follows:  

• During the audit we noted that information was not always readily available which made our 

evidence-gathering process difficult. We also noted delays in the completion of our audit while 

waiting on requested information and having the follow up on previous requests. We 

recommend that as part of the year end closing process, procedures are put into place to ensure 

that all items on the Statement of Financial Position are supported with backup documentation 

and the same with material items on the Statement of Activities such as payroll, consulting, 

legal expenses, etc.  

• During the audit we proposed a material Net Asset Restatement to the previously audited 

balance despite our original Trial Balance presenting an opening Net Asset balance which tied 

to the previously audited financial statements. Our audit procedures also noted several 

compounding factors which required this restatement. The restatement was particularly 

necessary for items of revenue and expense, which should have been, or not have been, booked 

in the previous audit period. We recommend that a process is put into place which reconciles 

each balance on the Statement of Financial Position to the previously audited and adjusted Trial 

Balance to ensure that all balances match. 

• During the audit we noted that the Accounts Receivable detail had numerous old invoices, credit 

memos and adjusting journal entries which were not properly applied in QuickBooks. While 

these adjustments generally had no bottom-line impact, we worked with the School’s financial 

consultant to properly apply these items. We noted that the financial consultant was utilizing an 

off books Accounts Receivable detail while also utilizing the QuickBooks invoicing feature. 

We recommend that a process is put into place to continually monitor and reconcile the 

Accounts Receivable detail in QuickBooks so that this module is functioning as designed, 

particularly for tuition billing to school districts. We noted that when an invoice is paid for less 

than the amount billed, as is typical when the district compares to their records, the remaining 

amount is often not reconciled and a journal entry is made to offset the open balance at the end 

of the year. While technically the balance owed may be correct, this is not an ideal practice 

when utilizing a program such as QuickBooks as it will retain “open” invoices indefinitely. 

• During the audit we noted that the Accounts Payable detail had several prior year invoices which 

had to be cleared through a Net Asset Restatement. We recommend that a process is put into 

place, similar to Accounts Receivable, where this account is continually reconciled and 

monitored for items which may need to be adjusted.  

• While auditing tuition revenue, it was noted that a formal reconciliation process at year end is 

not completed. As a result, we noted that an error in a District billing file did not include 2 

students who were 1.0 Full Time Equivalent (FTE). We recommended that the School bill for 

these additional students and proposed a correcting adjustment to the books. We also 

recommend that a process is put into place which would include reconciling the anticipated 

amount of tuition revenue to the amount on the Trial Balance, as well as reconciling the amount 

of expected revenue against the payments made by the District. The subsequent difference of 

this reconciliation would be amounts owed to the School or District.  



Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records (Continued) 

• As part of our audit we complete variance analysis to identify balance changes which may 

require further inquiry. During this testing we noted that the Miscellaneous Expense account 

had an approximate $100,000 balance. When we inquired regarding this account, it appeared 

this was being utilized as a holding account for credit card bills which did not have adequate 

supporting documentation. We recommend that a process is put into place which reconciles 

each monthly credit card bill, as with a bank account, and if support is not provided for a charge 

by an employee, this is reclassed to their compensation after a set period of time (e.g., 30 days). 

We also recommend that each reconciliation, with supporting documentation, is reviewed by 

an individual outside of the financial process, such as a Board Member with financial 

experience. 

• During our testing of cash receipts, we noted a lack of segregation of duties as one individual 

is responsible for the entire process without supervisory review. We recommend that a process 

is put into place where there are at least two individuals involved in this process to help mitigate 

the risk of errors or misappropriation of assets. 

• The School currently has a policy and procedure manual (the Manual) for major processes such 

as Cash Disbursements, Receipts, Payroll, etc. While the Manual is in place, it was last updated 

in 2019 and does not appear to include the financial consultant as part of the process. We 

recommend that financial policies are updated continuously as the procedures and individuals 

involved may change. Our audit work includes testing of major internal control processes; this 

testing was difficult since policies and procedures do not always line up with practice. Some 

examples we noted are as follows: 

▪ The Manual states that the School has a Venmo and PayPal account with procedures for 

use. When we discussed with staff, it was unknown whether the School actually has 

these accounts and, if so, who has access to them. 

▪ The School’s credit card is still in the name of the previous superintendent. Also, 

procedures for credit card purchases and approvals are not being followed as detailed in 

the Manual. It was noted that no forms are kept to document the business purpose of 

employee expenses and there are no written approvals for any purchases made via the 

credit card. 

▪ The Manual states that employee files are to be retained with complete documentation. 

Our testing disclosed 2 instances of 20 employees tested which showed no 

documentation to support their pay rate and 3 of 20 employees tested did not have an I-

9 Citizenship Attestation Form. 

▪ There appears to be no formal approval before or after payroll disbursements are 

processed. 

▪ Under New York State Education Law § 2854(3)(a-1), the School is required to report 

the number of uncertified teachers and whether or not they are in compliance with 

regulations. It does not appear that this information is tracked, retained and/or readily 

available. 

▪ Monthly bank statement reconciliations are prepared by the external consultant but it 

does not appear that anyone in the School is reviewing and approving. 

  



Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records (Continued) 

Cause: Unknown 

Effect: We had to propose numerous adjustments to the financial statements. Our audit procedures 

also uncovered additional amounts which can be billed to resident student districts.  

Recommendation: In addition to the individual recommendations noted in the conditions, we 

recommend that processes are put into place to reconcile accounts to audited records and that 

internal controls are reviewed for potential improvement where necessary. 

Reference Number 2025-002: Unsecured Line of Credit 

Criteria: Management is responsible for mitigating risk and potential legal claims against the 

School. 

Condition: The School currently has an unsecured line of credit with their financial consultant for 

short-term financing needs. This line of credit has no formal terms, interest rate, creditor preference 

or collateralization as would be expected in a standard lending relationship. While a line of this 

type is unusual from a contractor, it is an acceptable and auditable set of transactions. 

Cause: The School did procure proper legal documentation of line of credit. 

Effect: While there is no immediate effect, the School could be subject to potential legal claims 

against financial assets. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the School terminates this relationship to find an alternate 

source of short-term financing, if needed, such as a bank, credit union or local lending corporation. 

If not terminated, we recommend that a formal agreement is executed detailing the line of credit 

to help insulate the School from any potential legal claims that could arise from such a relationship.  

This information is intended solely for the use of the board of trustees and, if appropriate, 

management of the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls and is not intended to be, and 

should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

CUSACK & COMPANY, CPA’S LLC 



Net Income
Date Reference Account Description WP Reference Debit Credit Effect

Adjusting Journal Entries
06/30/25 AJE01 REMOVE BALANCE FROM PREPAID/AP E-1/N-1.1 0.00

2000 Accounts Payable 61,355.00
1430 Prepaid Insurance 61,355.00

06/30/25 AJE02 REMOVE BALANCES FROM AP N-1.1/N-2 17,156.23
2000 Accounts Payable CDPHP (Stale Old 

Balance)
37,570.00

3200 Unrestricted Net Assets CDPHP (Restate) 37,570.00
2000 Accounts Payable CDPHP (CHANGE 

INV DATE)
37,134.35

5301 Health Insurance CDPHP (CHANGE 
INV DATE)

37,134.35

3200 Unrestricted Net Assets AK Cleaning 
(Restate)

14,400.00

2000 Accounts Payable AK Cleaning 
Services

14,400.00

5401-3 Textbooks/Workbooks Savvas Learning 19,978.12
2000 Accounts Payable Savvas Learning 19,978.12
3200 Unrestricted Net Assets Securitas 

Technology
18,279.40

2000 Accounts Payable Securitas (Restate) 18,279.40
2000 Accounts Payable IMM. CONCEP. 

(DELETE INV)
24,208.33

3200 Unrestricted Net Assets IMM. CONCEP. 
(DELETE INV)

24,208.33

06/30/25 AJE03 RECLASS INSURANCE PROCEEDS X-2 0.00
6104 Legal Services 25,542.60
4503 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 25,542.60

06/30/25 AJE04 CLEAN UP/CORRECT FA BALANCES H-Series 51,189.22
1509 Accumulated Depreciation - 

Equipment
411,279.40

1519 Accumulated Depreciation - Furniture 
& Fixtures

212,392.56

1501 Computers & Software 139,127.62
1502 Server Equipment 107,281.18
1503 Phone System 17,308.94
1504 Office Equipment 101,734.34
1505 Other - Equipment 25,722.51
1506 Phys Ed Equipment 6,770.75
1507 Cafeteria Equipment 14,287.11
1511 Classroom Furniture 140,663.42
1512 Library Furniture 7,128.51

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls
Adjusting Journal Entries

July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025



Net Income
Date Reference Account Description WP Reference Debit Credit Effect

1513 Cafeteria Furniture 16,629.13
1514 Office Furniture 47,971.85
1509 Accumulated Depreciation - 

Equipment
13,579.92

1529 Accumulated Depreciation - Leasehold 
Improvements

3,104.80

1539 Accumulated Depreciation - Building 41,667.50
6110 Depreciation Expense 52,142.82
6112 Miscellaneous Expense 953.60

06/30/25 AJE05 RECORD AMORTIZATION M-2 8,788.75
2002 2019 Bond Premium 19,473.88
1531 Debt Issuance Cost 10,685.13
6001 Mortgage Interest 8,788.75

06/30/25 AJE06 ADJUST: NET ASSET RESTATE S-1 (231,772.00)
2313 Deferred Revenue FY 24-25 Net Deferred Entries 126,396.64
4111 Misc Federal Grants 23-24 Grants in 24-

25
149,066.00

4045 SPECIAL ED REVENUE 23-24 SPED in 24-
25

139,384.00

6112 Miscellaneous Expense Incorrect Entry 82,670.00
4202 CSP Grant CSP Not Booked 73,318.00
4401 Child Nutrition - Federal 23-24 Revenue in 

24-25
16,640.00

2000 Accounts Payable "Various" AP 
Balances

206,796.42

1000 M&T Bank Operating Account Stale O/S Entries 108,633.43
8000 Bad Debt Expense Bad Debt Recovery 82,670.00
2020 Accrued Expenses Stale Opening 

Balance
20,597.00

1405 Accrued Revenue School Food A/R 5,432.00
3200 Unrestricted Net Assets Net Asset Restate 68,767.79

06/30/25 AJE07 RECORD ACCRUED VACATION O-3 (23,463.72)
5221-0 Administrative 21,796.30

5310 SS - FICA/Medicare 1,667.42
2030 Accrued Vacation 23,463.72

06/30/25 AJE08 ADJUST: RTU & LEASE LIABILITY K-1 0.00
1900 Right of Use Asset (75 Park Avenue) 592,805.77
2900 Lease Liability (75 Park Avenue) 592,805.77

06/30/25 AJE09 ADJUST: TUITION PER RECON W-1 (5,749.40)

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls
Adjusting Journal Entries

July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025



Net Income
Date Reference Account Description WP Reference Debit Credit Effect

3200 Unrestricted Net Assets Watervliet - 
Overpayment

5,175.00

1113 Schools -AR Watervliet (Credit 
Memo)

5,175.00

3200 Unrestricted Net Assets Rotterdam - No 
Revenue

7,617.32

4042 Rotterdam SD - Reg Ed Rotterdam- No 
Revenue

7,617.32

4033 Niskayuna SD - Reg Ed Niskayuna - Recon 13,366.72
3200 Unrestricted Net Assets Niskayuna - Recon 13,366.72

06/30/25 AJE10 ADJUST: FINAL A/R CLEANUP C-1 0.00
3200 Unrestricted Net Assets DO NOT MAKE 4,007.60
1113 Schools -AR DO NOT MAKE 4,007.60

06/30/25 AJE11 ADJUST: DEFERRED REVENUE W-7 (44,139.00)
4301 UAlbany Foundation 9,139.00
4304 Tobacco/Substance Abuse Prevention 35,000.00
2313 Deferred Revenue FY 24-25 44,139.00

06/30/25 AJE12 ADJUST: CREDIT CARDS (PBC) 0.00
5401-1 Classroom Supplies 13,414.31

5404 Office Supplies & Materials 2,022.55
5407 Professonal Development 550.00
5409 Supplies for School Functions 4,917.69
5702 Water & Sewer 978.12
5825 Postage & Shipping 45.11
5901 Computers/Printers, etc 182.52
6107 Student Recruitment Marketing 1,691.15

6107-1 Staff Recruitment 13,701.76
6109 Bank Fees 235.81
6114 Travel - Administrative Staff 3,528.08
6116 Dues & Subscriptions 2,189.57

6117-0 Field Trips 7,505.15
6121 Sports Programming/Fitness 1,752.39
6130 Food Service 6,228.75
6112 Miscellaneous Expense 58,942.96

Totals for Adjusting Journal Entries 2,227,518.39 2,227,518.39 (227,989.92)

Other Journal Entries
06/30/24 OJE04 OTHER: RECORD RTU (RESTATE) K-1 0.00

1900 Right of Use Asset (75 Park Avenue) Net Asset Restate 859,860.00

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls
Adjusting Journal Entries

July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025



Net Income
Date Reference Account Description WP Reference Debit Credit Effect

2900 Lease Liability (75 Park Avenue) Net Asset Restate 859,860.00

06/30/25 OJE01 OTHER: ACCRUED REVENUE 
(DELETED AJE)

C-1.2 16,179.00

1113 Schools -AR 106,873.00
1405 Accrued Revenue 90,694.00
8000 Bad Debt Expense 16,179.00

06/30/25 OJE02 OTHER: CHANGE ACCOUNT SPED 
INVOICES (DELETED ENTRY)

C-1.2 90,964.00

1405 Accrued Revenue 90,964.00
4045 SPECIAL ED REVENUE 90,964.00

06/30/25 OJE03 OTHER: INVOICES (JOSH BOOKED) C-1 36,300.00
1113 Schools -AR 36,300.00
4001 Albany SD - Reg Ed 36,300.00

Totals for Other Journal Entries 1,093,997.00 1,093,997.00 143,443.00

Report Totals 3,321,515.39 3,321,515.39 (84,546.92)

Journal Entry count = 16

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls
Adjusting Journal Entries

July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025
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October 27, 2025 

Board of Trustees 

Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of the Albany Leadership Charter School 

for Girls as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America, we considered the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls’s 

system of internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 

financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s 

internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal 

control. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 

significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 

not identified. However, as discussed below, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we 

consider to be material weaknesses. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 

or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies in 

internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the School’s 

financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. We consider the 

following deficiencies in the Albany Leadership Charter School for Girls’s internal control presented in the 

attached copy of the Schedule of Financial Statement Findings to be material weaknesses 

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 

severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of management, the board of trustees, 

and others within the School, and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these 

specified parties.  

Very truly yours, 

 

CUSACK & COMPANY, CPA’S LLC



ALBANY LEADERSHIP CHARTER SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 

Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records 

Criteria: The School’s management is responsible for designing and maintaining effective internal 

controls. Management is also responsible for maintaining accounting records in accordance with 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). 

Condition: We noted multiple conditions regarding these criteria, as follows:  

• During the audit we noted that information was not always readily available which made our 

evidence-gathering process difficult. We also noted delays in the completion of our audit while 

waiting on requested information and having the follow up on previous requests. We 

recommend that as part of the year end closing process, procedures are put into place to ensure 

that all items on the Statement of Financial Position are supported with backup documentation 

and the same with material items on the Statement of Activities such as payroll, consulting, 

legal expenses, etc.  

• During the audit we proposed a material Net Asset Restatement to the previously audited 

balance despite our original Trial Balance presenting an opening Net Asset balance which tied 

to the previously audited financial statements. Our audit procedures also noted several 

compounding factors which required this restatement. The restatement was particularly 

necessary for items of revenue and expense, which should have been, or not have been, booked 

in the previous audit period. We recommend that a process is put into place which reconciles 

each balance on the Statement of Financial Position to the previously audited and adjusted Trial 

Balance to ensure that all balances match. 

• During the audit we noted that the Accounts Receivable detail had numerous old invoices, credit 

memos and adjusting journal entries which were not properly applied in QuickBooks. While 

these adjustments generally had no bottom-line impact, we worked with the School’s financial 

consultant to properly apply these items. We noted that the financial consultant was utilizing an 

off books Accounts Receivable detail while also utilizing the QuickBooks invoicing feature. 

We recommend that a process is put into place to continually monitor and reconcile the 

Accounts Receivable detail in QuickBooks so that this module is functioning as designed, 

particularly for tuition billing to school districts. We noted that when an invoice is paid for less 

than the amount billed, as is typical when the district compares to their records, the remaining 

amount is often not reconciled and a journal entry is made to offset the open balance at the end 

of the year. While technically the balance owed may be correct, this is not an ideal practice 

when utilizing a program such as QuickBooks as it will retain “open” invoices indefinitely. 

• During the audit we noted that the Accounts Payable detail had several prior year invoices which 

had to be cleared through a Net Asset Restatement. We recommend that a process is put into 

place, similar to Accounts Receivable, where this account is continually reconciled and 

monitored for items which may need to be adjusted.  

• While auditing tuition revenue, it was noted that a formal reconciliation process at year end is 

not completed. As a result, we noted that an error in a District billing file did not include 2 

students who were 1.0 Full Time Equivalent (FTE). We recommended that the School bill for 

these additional students and proposed a correcting adjustment to the books. We also 

recommend that a process is put into place which would include reconciling the anticipated 

amount of tuition revenue to the amount on the Trial Balance, as well as reconciling the amount 

of expected revenue against the payments made by the District. The subsequent difference of 

this reconciliation would be amounts owed to the School or District.  



ALBANY LEADERSHIP CHARTER SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 

Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records (Continued) 

• As part of our audit we complete variance analysis to identify balance changes which may 

require further inquiry. During this testing we noted that the Miscellaneous Expense account 

had an approximate $100,000 balance. When we inquired regarding this account, it appeared 

this was being utilized as a holding account for credit card bills which did not have adequate 

supporting documentation. We recommend that a process is put into place which reconciles 

each monthly credit card bill, as with a bank account, and if support is not provided for a charge 

by an employee, this is reclassed to their compensation after a set period of time (e.g., 30 days). 

We also recommend that each reconciliation, with supporting documentation, is reviewed by 

an individual outside of the financial process, such as a Board Member with financial 

experience. 

• During our testing of cash receipts, we noted a lack of segregation of duties as one individual 

is responsible for the entire process without supervisory review. We recommend that a process 

is put into place where there are at least two individuals involved in this process to help mitigate 

the risk of errors or misappropriation of assets. 

• The School currently has a policy and procedure manual (the Manual) for major processes such 

as Cash Disbursements, Receipts, Payroll, etc. While the Manual is in place, it was last updated 

in 2019 and does not appear to include the financial consultant as part of the process. We 

recommend that financial policies are updated continuously as the procedures and individuals 

involved may change. Our audit work includes testing of major internal control processes; this 

testing was difficult since policies and procedures do not always line up with practice. Some 

examples we noted are as follows: 

▪ The Manual states that the School has a Venmo and PayPal account with procedures for 

use. When we discussed with staff, it was unknown whether the School actually has 

these accounts and, if so, who has access to them. 

▪ The School’s credit card is still in the name of the previous superintendent. Also, 

procedures for credit card purchases and approvals are not being followed as detailed in 

the Manual. It was noted that no forms are kept to document the business purpose of 

employee expenses and there are no written approvals for any purchases made via the 

credit card. 

▪ The Manual states that employee files are to be retained with complete documentation. 

Our testing disclosed 2 instances of 20 employees tested which showed no 

documentation to support their pay rate and 3 of 20 employees tested did not have an I-

9 Citizenship Attestation Form. 

▪ There appears to be no formal approval before or after payroll disbursements are 

processed. 

▪ Under New York State Education Law § 2854(3)(a-1), the School is required to report 

the number of uncertified teachers and whether or not they are in compliance with 

regulations. It does not appear that this information is tracked, retained and/or readily 

available. 

▪ Monthly bank statement reconciliations are prepared by the external consultant but it 

does not appear that anyone in the School is reviewing and approving. 

  



ALBANY LEADERSHIP CHARTER SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 

Reference Number 2025-001: General condition of accounting records (Continued) 

Cause: Unknown 

Effect: We had to propose numerous adjustments to the financial statements. Our audit procedures 

also uncovered additional amounts which can be billed to resident student districts.  

Recommendation: In addition to the individual recommendations noted in the conditions, we 

recommend that processes are put into place to reconcile accounts to audited records and that 

internal controls are reviewed for potential improvement where necessary. 

Management’s Response to Finding 2025-001 (Corrective Action Plan): See corrective action plan 

provided by Management. 

Reference Number 2025-002: Unsecured Line of Credit 

Criteria: Management is responsible for mitigating risk and potential legal claims against the 

School. 

Condition: The School currently has an unsecured line of credit with their financial consultant for 

short-term financing needs. This line of credit has no formal terms, interest rate, creditor preference 

or collateralization as would be expected in a standard lending relationship. While a line of this 

type is unusual from a contractor, it is an acceptable and auditable set of transactions. 

Cause: The School did procure proper legal documentation of line of credit. 

Effect: While there is no immediate effect, the School could be subject to potential legal claims 

against financial assets. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the School terminates this relationship to find an alternate 

source of short-term financing, if needed, such as a bank, credit union or local lending corporation. 

If not terminated, we recommend that a formal agreement is executed detailing the line of credit 

to help insulate the School from any potential legal claims that could arise from such a relationship.  

Management’s Response to Finding 2025-002 (Corrective Action Plan): See corrective action plan 

provided by Management. 

 


